GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION & LITERACY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 957
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2021

Girls Hostels

957. SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN:
SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION fr&fr #H3T be pleased to state:

(a) the details of Kasturba Gandhi Vidyalayas and Girls Hostels functioning in the country,
State-wise particularly in Maharashtra;

(b) the number of students enrolled in these schools, State-wise especially in Maharashtra;

(c) the details of budget allocated, sanctioned and utilised for these schools during the last
three years, State-wise

(d) whether the Government is considering to increase the budget allocation for this purpose
and if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the details of dropout percentages of students from these schools?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF EDUCATION
(SHRI RAMESH POKHRIYAL 'NISHANK")
(a) & (b): Department of School Education and Literacy, Ministry of Education is
implementing Samagra Shiksha - an Integrated Scheme for School Education (ISSE),
effective from 2018-19. Under Samagra Shiksha, provision has been made to
upgrade/converge the existing Kasturba Gandhi Balika Vidyalayas (KGBVs) of Sarva
Shiksha Abhiyan (SSA) and Girls’ Hostel of Rashtriya Madhyamik Shiksha Abhiyan
(RMSA), as feasible, up to Senior Secondary Level. State-wise list of KGBVs functioning in

the country including the State of Maharashtra with the enrolment of girls is at Annexure-A.

(c) & (d): Funds for KGBVs are released to States and Union Territories as a part of
Samagra Shiksha. The financial norm for KGBVs are reviewed time to time as per
requirement. State-wise list showing the details of estimate allocated and fund utilised for

KGBVs during the last three years is at Annexure-B.

(e):  The details regarding drop-out of students from KGBVs are not maintained in this

Department. However, the drop-out data as received from the States is at Annexure-C.
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ANNEXURE-A

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (b) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 957 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2021 ASKED BY
SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN AND SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA
REGARDING “GIRLS HOSTELS”.

Status of KGBVs Functional with the enrolment of girls

SI. State Name Functional Girls
No. Enrolment
1 | Andhra Pradesh 499 71048
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 54 6639
3 | Assam 103 7495
4 | Bihar 584 54445
5 | Chhattisgarh 168 16515
6 Dadar.& Nagar 2 84
Haveli
7 | Gujarat 164 17229
8 | Haryana 48 4079
9 | Himachal Pradesh 13 784
10 | Jammué& Kashmir 88 3813
11 | Jharkhand 203 69762
12 | Karnataka 142 12002
13 | Kerala 0 0
14 | Ladakh 9 209
15 | Madhya Pradesh 408 50328
16 | Maharashtra 83 6267
17 | Manipur 16 2160
18 | Meghalaya 10 500
19 | Mizoram 1 100
20 | Nagaland 12 1200
21 | Odisha 208 26062
22 | Punjab 29 2729
23 | Rajasthan 319 26658
24 | Sikkim 1 215
25 | Tamil Nadu 105 8966
26 | Telangana 695 121292
27 | Tripura 15 1612
28 | Uttar Pradesh 767 75280
29 | Uttarakhand 48 2555
30 | West Bengal 92 7952
Total 4886 607980

(Source: Prabandh)



ANNEXURE-B

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (¢) & (d) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 957 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2021 ASKED BY

SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN AND

REGARDING “GIRLS HOSTELS”.

SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA

KGBVs Financial Status during the last 3 years (Rs. in lakh)
S. State 2?{27.518 G.z‘l”;'“: | 2018-2019 2019-20
No. Name ( V) (Girls Hostel)
Estimate Progress Estimate Prosress Estimate Prosress Estimate Prosress
Approved g Approved g Approved g Approved g
1 ‘;;f;‘ersah 19627.44 | 2550548 | 273097 | 1640351 o594 5 33275.36 | 69904.12 | 33785.61
2 ?;;g:scsal 3046.25 505.82 21891 43500 | 79908 3014.27 | 840556 5017.88
3 | Assam 2866.37 1182.84 634.90 | 278835 | 10326.31 3103.24 | 12189.58 | 4338.46
4 | Bihar 19200.04 8404.29 | 11164.50 797.97 | 78933.90 13167.85 | 75814.32 | 30526.70
5 f}}l‘hatt‘sga 4375.65 289065 | 223954 | 2188851 00,99 4598.73 | 774249 | 5279.39
Dadar& 19.95 100.00
6 | Nagar 23.76 16.55 95.45 9.90 90.32 27.44
Haveli
7 | Gujarat 3129.65 2834.53 | 1598.68 | 4503.41 | 6839.12 4858.83 | 7539.11 5608.11
8 | Haryana 2592.15 1127.08 668.91 573.69 | 7557.44 1867.63 | 7612.28 1895.75
g | Himachal 238.80 317.20 35.68 186.35 586.57 382.87 706.79 398.52
Pradesh
10 {E‘:S‘}Tr;f‘ 6865.09 81531 | 1237:26| 2000011 55,54, 2494.46 | 23193.83 5716.60
11 | Jharkhand 1184246 | 13706.04 | 4035.72 | 1799.65 | 23563.97 13099.02 | 28171.28 | 17281.36
12 | Karnataka 3551.96 2873.61 853.21 | 130059 | 5770.03 2819.47 | 6327.63 4289.15
13 | Kerala 0.00 0.00 0 0 255.11 73.40 255.11 73.40
14 | Ladakh 0.00 0.00 ~ — | 228757 0.00 | 286859 0.00
15 y;‘ggi 1084515 | 1029577 | 4681771 3841671 5500, 5y 11430.67 | 3347021 | 17466.82
16 llf’[:haras}‘t 2263.01 1080.23 569.11 | 379941 | 451559 3753.47 | 11553.58 5782.22
17 | Manipur 507.94 249.73 110.35 271.16 | 1068.98 66831 | 1202.27 985.24
18 | Meghalaya 311.85 240.77 39.71 661.62 460.13 327.50 467.07 345.00
19 | Mizoram 36.00 25.59 20.27 37.18 66.45 56.09 57.71 42.52
20 | Nagaland 695.75 125.29 60.81 0| 1967.23 367.62 | 2059.42 1114.83
21 | Odisha 7286.26 719546 | 1896.60 | 8922.67 | 30094.84 7036.01 | 43875.02 | 22099.83
22 | Punjab 775.50 911.70 202.41 155.64 | 1075.47 703.35 | 2407.75 997.15
23 | Rajasthan 8989.91 7996.04 | 274026 | 4585.12 | 21988.89 10814.75 | 28290.09 | 11490.96
24 | Sikkim 76.10 20.98 - - 80.01 69.03 84.60 76.52
25 ;aar;? 2455.74 1428.74 891.88 88569 | 359161 2924.93 | 4781.10 3419.48
26 | Telangana 34977.99 | 28879.37 | 444497 | 5909.52 | 72401.76 24676.72 |102007.86 | 54597.15
27 | Tripura 289.92 333.66 168.53 279.48 | 1844.92 616.92 | 1931.34 1303.82
28 g:;resh 3447651 | 17348.23 81112 | 1445573 | ,4)1449 28452.15 |158822.03 | 36910.09
29 H;tarakha 609.63 11.17 386.93 43496 | 1867.82 831.25 | 2222.08 1393.44
30 ‘é\izenséal 3591.49 322660 | 124230 241580 | o400 gy 3202.44 | 8143.73 4419.19
Grand Total 185548.37 139548.73 46711.26 64969.89 483090.27 178696.23 652196.83 276682.62

(Source: Prabandh)

ANNEXURE-C




ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (e) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 957 TO BE ANSWERED ON 08.02.2021 ASKED BY
SHRIMATI POONAM MAHAJAN AND SHRI RAJESHBHAI CHUDASAMA
REGARDING “GIRLS HOSTELS”.

S Dropout % of
N(;. Name of the State | KGBV students in
2019-20
1 | Andhra Pradesh 0.60
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 0.00
3 | Assam 0.00
4 | Bihar 12.17
5 | Chhattisgarh 0.00
6 Dadar.& Nagar 0.00
Haveli
7 | Gujarat 1.09
8 | Haryana 2.24
9 | Himachal Pradesh 0.00
10 | Jammu &Kashmir 0.26
11 | Jharkhand 1.43
12 | Karnataka 0.00
13 | Ladakh 0.00
14 | Madhya Pradesh 0.2
15 | Maharashtra 1.31
16 | Manipur 2.59
17 | Meghalaya 0.00
18 | Mizoram 0.00
19 | Nagaland 0.00
20 | Odisha 0.00
21 | Punjab 2.87
22 | Rajasthan 2.33
23 | Sikkim 0.00
24 | Tamilnadu 0.00
25 | Telangana 0.00
26 | Tripura 0.00
27 | UP 1.41
28 | Uttarakhand 0
29 | West Bengal NR

(Source: As received from State Governments)



